



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
- AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)



WEDNESDAY, THE 22nd DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2896 OF 2024

Between:

Smt. Epuru Vijaya Lakshmi, W/o Hari Chandra Reddy, Aged about 65 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o Nelaturu Vilage, Muthukur Mandal, Nellore District, Rep by her GPA Holder, Ch.Mohan Reddy, S/o Muni Krishna Reddy, Aged about 45 years, Occ: Contractor, R/o Raghurami Reddy Street, Opp: Apollo Hospital, Aditya Nagar, Nellore.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Ajay Jain, The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Sri Sai Prasad, The Principal Secretary, Irrigation and CAD, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. Smt. R.J.Vidyullatha, The Director of Town and Country Planning, Government of Andhra Pradesh, MGM Capital, Ground Floor, Near NRI Hospital, Flyover, Beside Little Village Restaurant, Chinakakani, Mangalagiri, Guntur District.
4. Sri Narayan Reddy Chinnaganta, The Engineer in Chief, Irrigation Department, Vijayawada, PWD Grounds, Vijayawada.
5. Sri P.Krishna Mohan, The Superintendent Engineer Irrigation Department, Nellore.
6. Sri Hari Narayana, The District Collector, Nellore District, Nellore.
7. Sri A.Malola, The Revenue Divisional Officer, Nellore, Nellore District.

8. Sri G.V. Subba Reddy, The Tahsildar, Nellore Rural Mandal, Nellore
9. Sri Vikas Marmath, Municipal Commissioner, Nellore, The Nellore Municipal Corporation.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through her counsel Sri Harinath Reddy Soma, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for their intentional, willful disobedience and disrespecting the order in W.P.No.32012 of 2023 dated 20.12.2023;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the earlier orders of High Court dated 11.07.2024 & 24.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Harinath Reddy Soma, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri K.M.Krishna Reddy, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1, 4 to 8 and of Sri Y.Soma Raju, Advocate for Respondent No.2 and of Sri J.Dileep Kumar, Advocate for Respondent No.3 and of Sri Soora Venkata Sai Nath, Advocate for the Respondent No.5, and of Sri Kalava Suresh Kumar Reddy, Advocate for Respondent No.9, Court made the following

ORDER:

Respondent No.6 appeared through virtual mode and submitted that he is not the competent authority to take steps in removing the encroachments.

Recording the said submission, his appearance is dispensed for the time being, subject to condition that he shall appear before this Court as and when directed.

Sri Soora Venkata Sai Nath, learned counsel, submits that he has filed vakalat on behalf of respondent No.5 and seeks time to file counter.

For counters, post on 19.08.2026.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Hari Narayana, The District Collector, Nellore District, Nellore.(by **SPEED POST**)
2. One CC to Sri Harinath Reddy Soma, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri K.M.Krishna Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Y.Soma Raju, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri J.Dileep Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri Soora Venkata Sai Nath, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One CC to Sri Kalava Suresh Kumar Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATE:22.07.2026.

NOTE: For counters, post on 19.08.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.2896 of 2024

DISPENSED WITH

